No. 829, A.]

[Published August 20, 1953.

## CHAPTER 619

AN ACT to amend 20.171 (14) and 20.419 (4) of the statutes, relating to the transfer and use of certain appropriations to the state department of public welfare and the University of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.171 (14) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.171 (14) Whenever it is apparent that any specific allotment in any subsection or paragraph will exceed the amount needed for the purpose for which it is made, such excess, upon certification of the state department of public welfare with the approval of the governor, shall be transferred by the director of budget and accounts from the original allotment to supplement any other \* \* \* allotment or purpose in this section or s. 20.173 that may be insufficient for the purpose for which made.

SECTION 2. 20.419 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.419 (4) There is appropriated on July 1, 1951 from the postwar construction and improvement fund to the regents of the university \$1,000,000 for the construction of additional facilities at the university extension center in Milwaukee. Whenever it is apparent that this appropriation will exceed the amount needed for the purpose for which it is made, such excess, upon certification of the university with the approval of the governor, shall be transferred by the director of budget and accounts to supplement any other allotment or purpose in subs. (2) and (3) that may be insufficient for the purpose for which made.

Approved July 21, 1953.